
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-420

ANSWERED ON-06/12/2023


CONSTRUCTION OF NH IN UTTAR PRADESH


420.     SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of National Highways constructed by NHAI in the country during 2022-23 and 2023-

24 till date, State-wise;

(b) the details of present status and targets for completion of NHAI projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh as on date, project-wise; and

(c) the details of NHAI projects which are lagging behind the targets in Uttar Pradesh along with the reasons therefor, project-wise?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Details of length constructed of National Highways in the country state wise by NHAI in the country during 2022-23 and 2023-24 (as on 29.11.2023) are annexed at Annexure-I;

(b) Details of NH projects under implementation along with current status in the State of Uttar Pradesh are annexed at Annexure-II

(c) Some NH projects are delayed in the country due to various reasons like delay in land acquisition, forest clearance, approval of GAD of ROB, shifting of utilities, addition / deletion / relocation of various structures and financial crunch of the Concessionaire etc. Details of such delayed NH projects in the State of Uttar Pradesh are annexed at Annexure-III.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 420 ANSWERED ON 06/12/2023 ASKED BY SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NH IN UTTAR PRADESH.


Length Constructed (State Wise)

Sr. No. State

Length Constructed

(in Km)

(2022-23)

Length Constructed

(in Km)

(2023-24 till 29.11.2023)

1 Andhra Pradesh 128.61 93.25

2 Assam 15.44 5.48

3 Bihar 414.55 142.64

4 Chhattisgarh 51.36 36.37

5 Delhi 42.87 15

6 Gujarat 384.41 123.13

7 Haryana 297.83 95.49

8 Himachal Pradesh 49.4 28.14

9 Jammu and Kashmir 58.08 11.45

10 Jharkhand 71.8 34.18

11 Karnataka 277.25 162.77

12 Kerala 117.87 27.08

13 Madhya Pradesh 477.32 194.31

14 Maharashtra 543.4 278

15 Meghalaya 10.6 0

16 Odisha 231.76 76.4

17 Punjab 174.42 70.57

18 Rajasthan 414.59 154.75

19 Tamil Nadu 406.833 233.21

20 Telangana 99.546 41.06

22 Uttar Pradesh 474.9 311.56

23 Uttarakhand 30.18 29.06

24 West Bengal 109.39 57.09

Grand Total 4882.41 2220.99


 ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 420 ANSWERED ON 06/12/2023 ASKED BY SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NH IN UTTAR PRADESH.


Project Under Implementation in the state of Uttar Pradesh

Sr.

No.
Project Name Lanes

NH

No

Start/

Appointed

Date

Completion

Schedule as

per contract

Revised Com

pletion

Total

Length

(Km)

Current

Project Status

1

Improvement and Up

-Gradation of Existin

g Road to 4L PS from

Km 123.650 to 175.0

80, from Start of Sha

habad Bypass to End

of Hardoi bypass of N

H 731 (Pkg-2B)

4L 731 20/11/2023 19/11/2025   51.43

2

4L of Kashipur North

ern side spur connecti

ng NH-734  & NH-12

1 (Pkg-III)

4L 734       14.49
Awarded, Not A

ppointed

3

Improvement and Up

-Gradation of Existin

g Road to 4L PS from

Km 88.750 to 123.65

0, from Start of Shahj

ahanpur Bypass to sta

rt of Shahabad bypass

of NH 731(Pkg.-2A)

4L 731       34.9
Awarded, Not A

ppointed

4

Meerut - Najibabad fr

om km. 39.24 to km.

86.59 of NH-119 (Pk

g-II)

4L 119       39.56
Awarded, Not A

ppointed

5

2L PS of Najibabad K

otdwar section from 1

12.575 to Km. 138.63

5 of NH 119

2L PS 119       15.56
Awarded, Not A

ppointed

6

4L of Bareilly-Pilibhi

t-Sitarganj from Km.

0.000 to Km. 32.500

of NH-30 (Pkg-1)

4L 30       32.5
Awarded, Not A

ppointed

7

4L Kasganj-Badaun S

ection from Km. 123.

100 to Km. 179.500 (

Pkg-III) of NH530B

4L 530B       56.4
Awarded, Not A

ppointed

8
4L of Moradabad-Th

akurdwara-Kashipur
4L 734       38.77

Awarded, Not A

ppointed


Section from Km. 0.0

00 to Km. 38.77 of N

H-734 (Pkg-II)

9

4L of Moradabad wes

tern side spur connect

ing NH-734 & NH-24

from Km. 0.000 to K

m. 33.200 (Pkg-I)

4L/6L 734 19/09/2023 02/10/2025 17/09/2025 33.724

10

4L (Greenfield) West

ern Side spur of Ram

pur-Rudrapur Section

from Km 0.000 to Km

13.700 connecting N

H-24 to NH-87 bypas

sing rampur town

4L - 02/05/2023 02/11/2024 01/11/2024 13.7

11

4L from Mathura Byp

ass (Start) at Existing

Km. 154.20 of NH-44

to Gaju Village at Km

32.982 of NH-530B (

Pkg-IB)

4L 530B 20/03/2023 19/03/2025 19/03/2025 32.982

12

Construction of left o

ut portion of Agra Inn

er Ring Road connect

ing village Deori to N

H-44 village Bad fro

m Km. 0.000 to Km.

7.772

6L TBD 20/03/2023 20/09/2024 20/09/2024 7.772

13

6L of Agra Bypass (N

orthern) connecting K

m. 174.500 of NH-2 (

new NH-19) to Km. 1

41.000 of Yamuna Ex

pressways

6L TBD 25/02/2023 22/02/2025 24/02/2025 12.674

14

6L Flyover with slip r

oad along NH-44 at j

unction of NH 530B a

t start point - Km. 0.0

00 of Mathura Bypass

at existing Km. 154.2

00 of NH-44 (Pkg-1A

)

6L 530B 15/02/2023 07/08/2024 07/08/2024 1.46

15

4L Spur of Meerut-G

arh-Mukteshwar secti

on connecting NH-11

9 and NH-58 bypassi

4L
709

A
17/02/2023 16/02/2025 16/02/2025 13.4


ng Meerut Town of N

H 709 A

16
4L of Sonauli - Gorak

hpur
4L 29 06/03/2023 05/03/2025 05/03/2025 80

17

4L Spur of Shamli-M

uzzafarNagar connect

ing NH-709AD (Pani

pat-Shamli-Muzaffar

nagar) and NH-58 (M

eerut - Roorkee) bypa

ssing Muffarnagar To

wn

4L
709A

D
10/02/2023 05/09/2023 13/08/2024 10.5

18

Improvement and Up

-Gradation of Existin

g Road to 2/4L PS fro

m Km 40.000 to 88.7

50, start of Khutar by

pass to start of Shahja

hanpur bypass of NH

731(Pkg-I)

2L PS 731 03/02/2023 02/02/2025 02/02/2025 48.75
Under Construct

ion

19

4L of Najibabad Byp

ass  from Km. 105.42

3 to Km. 118.373 (ex

cluding 2.45 Km. of

NH-74 Bypass) of N

H-119

4L 119 20/12/2022 20/06/2024 19/06/2024 10.5

20

Improvement and Up

-Gradation of Existin

g Road to 4L PS from

Km 175.080 to 229.0

70, from End of Hard

oi Bypass to End of H

ardoi District of NH 7

31 (Pkg-3)

4L 731 07/01/2023 07/07/2025 07/07/2025 53.99

21

4L Spur of Panipat - S

hamli connecting NH

-709AD (Panipat – S

hamli – Muzaffarnag

ar) and NH-709A (Ka

rnal – Meerut) bypass

ing Shamli district (U

P)

4L
709A

D
14/10/2022 13/10/2024 13/04/2024 8

22

4L from Gaju Village

at Km. 32.982 to Dev

inagar Bypass (End) a

t Km. 208.000 of NH

-530B (Pkg-1C).

4L 530B 02/01/2023 01/01/2025 01/01/2025 33.018


23

6L Greenfield Kanpu

r - Lucknow (Express

way) Pkg II from km.

28.500 to km. 73.744

6L NE-6 10/11/2022 08/05/2025 08/05/2025 45.244

24

4L Bypasses for Jagat

pur, Babuganj, Uncha

har, Alapur Bypass, a

nd Sai river bridge of

Raebareli- Prayagraj

section of NH-30

4L 24B 01/12/2022 30/11/2024 30/11/2024 24.185

25

4L Rampur Bypass fr

om Km. 181.000 to K

m. 189.500

4L 9 14/10/2022 16/04/2024 16/04/2024 10.19

26

Improvement and Up

-Gradation of Existin

g Road to 4L PS from

Km 229.070 to 260.8

00, End of Hardoi Dis

trict to Lucknow Ring

road of NH 731 (Pkg-

4)

4L 731 24/10/2022 22/10/2024 22/10/2024 31.73

27

6L access controlled

Greenfield highway o

f Junction of EPE (Vi

ll.-Mavikalan) to Vill

.-Lohadda from Km.

0.000  to Km. 27.000

(Pkg-1)

4L TBD 02/09/2022 02/09/2024 02/09/2024 27

28

6L access control Gre

enfield highway of Vi

ll-Lohadda to Vill-Ka

raunda Mahajan from

Km. 27.000 to Km. 5

6.500 (Pkg-2)

4L TBD 02/09/2022 02/09/2024 02/09/2024 29.5

29

6L access control Gre

enfield highway of Vi

ll-Khyawari to Vill-L

atifpur at Saharanpur

Bypass from Km. 82

.000 to Km. 119.790 (

Pkg-4)

4L TBD 02/09/2022 02/09/2024 02/09/2024 37.79

30

6L access control Gre

enfield highway of Vi

ll-Karaunda Mahajan

to Vill-Khyawari fro

m Km. 56.500  to Km

. 82.000 (Pkg-3)

4L TBD 02/09/2022 02/09/2024 02/09/2024 25.5


31

Construction of 4L C

onnector from Delhi

Meerut Expressway (

Km 50.000 of Pkg IV

) to Km 8.520 of NH-

235 (Pkg-5)

4L 03 30/03/2022 29/03/2024 29/03/2024 14.6

32
Muzzafarnagar - Mira

npur
4L

709A

D
04/04/2022 03/04/2024 03/04/2024 27.25

33

2L PS of Raebareli - J

agdishpur with 4L Ja

gdishpur Bypass Spur

4L/2L

PS
330A 07/01/2022 29/11/2023 29/11/2023 46.02

34 Bijnor-Kotawali 2L PS
709A

D
01/11/2021 02/05/2023 27/12/2023 21.68

35

Garhmukteshwar (km

. 83.200 of NH-24) to

Meerut (km. 9.860 of

NH-235) including co

nnector to NH-119

4L 709A 10/10/2021 09/10/2023 30/06/2024 50.254

36
DL/UP Border - EPE

Crossing (Pkg-02)
6L 709B 11/05/2021 07/11/2023 11/06/2024 16.45

37

Unnao - Lalganj Secti

on from km 0.000 to 7

0.000

4L 31 19/05/2021 14/11/2023 31/03/2024 70

38

Meerut - Najibabad fr

om km. 11.50 to km.

39.24 & km. 86.59 to

km. 112.545 of NH-1

19 (Pkg-I)

4L 119 19/03/2021 05/09/2023 27/11/2023 53.95

39

Aligarh-Kanpur secti

on (Package-V from

Mitrasen-Kanpur)

4L 91 15/03/2021 10/09/2023 31/12/2023 60.6

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 04/08/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

40

Four Lanning of Jagd

ishpur-Faizabad Secti

on from km 47.930 to

km 107.680 of NH-33

0A

4L 330A 15/03/2021 11/03/2023 31/12/2023 60.22

41

Aligarh-Kanpur secti

on (Package-IV from

Naviganj - Mitrasen)

4L 91 18/02/2021 16/08/2023 15/11/2023 71

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 24/02/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

42
Shamli - Muzzafarna

gar
4L

709A

D
23/10/2020 23/12/2022 31/12/2023 42.87

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY

43
Raebareli (Km. 152.5

33) to Banda ( Km. 2
2L PS 232 22/04/2014 07/10/2023 30/11/2023 133.28

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 11/01/201


85.818) of NH-232 in

Uttar Pradesh

9  likely complet

ion in CFY

44

6L of Chakeri - Allah

abad from 483.687 to

km. 628.753 of Old N

H-02

6L 19 12/01/2019 09/07/2021 30/11/2023 145.07

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 01/03/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

45

Varanasi Ring Road (

Pkg-II) connecting Sa

ndaha Village (km 11

.70 / NH-29) with Re

vasa Village (km 818

.80 / NH-2)

4L 31 15/02/2019 13/02/2022 31/03/2024 27.27

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY

46
Varanasi-Degamapur

[km. 15.1 - km. 49.1]
4L 35 09/08/2019 29/09/2022 31/01/2024 34

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 29/09/202

2  likely complet

ion in CFY

47

Hapur Bypass -Mora

dabad including Hapu

r Bypass (km 50.00 -

km 148.277)

6L 9 28/05/2019 22/11/2021 30/06/2024 99.86

48

Balance Work of Bar

eilly - Sitapur Section

from km. 262.00 to k

m. 419.590

4L 30 17/12/2019 16/03/2021 31/12/2023 58.75

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY

49
Aligarh-Kanpur (Pkg

I) [Aligarh-Bhadwas]
4L/6L 34 25/02/2019 06/06/2022 04/11/2023 45.83

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 16/05/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

50

Lucknow Ring Road

Pkg-1 (Sultanpur Roa

d to Behta Road) [By

pass connecting NH-56 at km. 17.40 and t

erminating near Beht

a Road]

4L 56 07/02/2020 06/02/2023 15/01/2024 31.75

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY

51

Lucknow Ring Road

Pkg-2 (Behta Road to

Sitapur Road)

4L 24 09/12/2018 05/12/2021 29/02/2024 32.9

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY

52

Lucknow Ring Road

Pkg 3A (Sitapur Road

to Kursi Road)

4L 24 15/01/2019 14/07/2021 30/11/2023 14.61

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 01/06/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

53

Shamli Byapss- Sahar

anpur from km 92.2 t

o km 155.025

4L 709B 30/09/2019 28/09/2021 31/12/2023 62.77

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY


54

Four Laning of Sultan

pur to Varanasi (PKG

-I) [from Sultanpur (

Km 134.700) to Jaun

pur (Km 209.230)]

4L 56 01/01/2016 23/10/2022 31/12/2023 74.53

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 07/08/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

55

Raebareli (Km. 82.00

0) to Allahabad ( Km.

188.600) of NH-24B i

n Uttar Pradesh

2L PS 24B 18/07/2012 08/01/2014 31/12/2023 105.9

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 24/01/202

0  likely complet

ion in CFY

56

Four Laning of Sultan

pur to Varanasi (PKG

-II) [from Jaunpur (K

m 209.230) to Varana

si (Km 272.590)]

4L 56 01/01/2016 01/07/2023 31/12/2023 63.36

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 14/11/202

2  likely complet

ion in CFY

57

Six Laning of Delhi -

Agra section from K

m.20.500 to Km.200 i

n the State of Haryan

a and U.P.

6L
19&4

4
16/10/2012 06/05/2023 15/11/2023 179.5

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 20/05/202

2  likely complet

ion in CFY

58

Four Laning of Ghag

hra Bridge to Varanas

i (PKG-II) [Budhanp

ur Urban section (Km

180.420) to Gossai ki

bazaar bypass (Km 2

40.340)]

4L 233 01/01/2016 28/06/2018 31/01/2024 59.92

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY

59

Four Laning of Ghag

hra Bridge to Varanas

i (PKG-III) [Gossai k

i bazaar bypass (Km 2

40.340) to Varanasi (

Km 299.350)]

4L 233 01/01/2016 28/06/2018 31/12/2023 59.01

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 02/06/202

2  likely complet

ion in CFY

60

Varanasi Gorakhpur

Section from km. 84.

160 to 149.540 ( PKG

III)

4L 24 10/04/2017 07/10/2019 31/01/2024 65.38

PCC/PCOD issu

ed on 06/04/202

3  likely complet

ion in CFY

61

Varanasi Gorakhpur

Section Packege IV fr om km. 149.540 to k

m. 215.160 (Mau-Gor

akhpur)

4L 24 10/04/2017 07/10/2019 31/03/2024 65.62

Under Construct

ion likely compl

etion in CFY


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 420 ANSWERED ON 06/12/2023 ASKED BY SHRI NEERAJ SHEKHAR

REGARDING CONSTRUCTION OF NH IN UTTAR PRADESH.


Delayed Project in Uttar Pradesh

Sr.

No.
Project Name Lanes NH Start Date

Total

Length

(Km)

Balance

Length

(Km)

1

Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg-II) connecting Sandaha Village (km

11.70 / NH-29) with Revasa Village

(km 818.80 / NH-2)

4L 31 15/02/2019 27.27 4.9

2

4L Spur of Shamli-MuzzafarNagar connecting NH-709AD (Panipat-Shamli-Muzaffarnagar) and NH-58

(Meerut - Roorkee) bypassing

Muffarnagar Town

4L 709AD 10/02/2023 10.5 6.29

3 Bijnor-Kotawali 2L PS 709AD 01/11/2021 21.68 8.15

4

Four Laning of Ghaghra Bridge to Varanasi (PKG-II) [Budhanpur Urban section (Km 180.420) to Gossai ki bazaar bypass (Km 240.340)]

4L 233 01/01/2016 59.92 0

5

Four Lanning of Jagdishpur-Faizabad Section from km 47.930 to km

107.680 of NH-330A

4L 330A 15/03/2021 60.22 1.22

6

Lucknow Ring Road Pkg-1 (Sultanpur Road to Behta Road) [Bypass connecting NH-56 at km. 17.40 and terminating near Behta Road]

4L 56 07/02/2020 31.75 0.3

7

Garhmukteshwar (km. 83.200 of NH-24) to Meerut (km. 9.860 of NH-235)

including connector to NH-119

4L 709A 10/10/2021 50.254 23.474

8

Balance Work of Bareilly - Sitapur Section from km. 262.00 to km.

419.590

4L 30 17/12/2019 58.75 0.2

9

Hapur Bypass -Moradabad including Hapur Bypass (km 50.00 - km

148.277)

6L 9 28/05/2019 99.86 5.67

10
Lucknow Ring Road Pkg-2 (Behta Road to Sitapur Road)
4L 24 09/12/2018 32.9 5.2


11

Meerut - Najibabad from km. 11.50 to

km. 39.24 & km. 86.59 to km. 112.545

of NH-119 (Pkg-I)

4L 119 19/03/2021 53.95 3.99

12
Unnao - Lalganj Section from km

0.000 to 70.000
4L 31 19/05/2021 70 2.45

13
DL/UP Border - EPE Crossing (Pkg-

02)
6L 709B 11/05/2021 16.45 4.46

14 Shamli - Muzzafarnagar 4L 709AD 23/10/2020 42.87 1.56

15
Shamli Byapss- Saharanpur from km

92.2 to km 155.025
4L 709B 30/09/2019 62.77 3.63

16

Varanasi Gorakhpur Section Packege

IV from km. 149.540 to km. 215.160

(Mau-Gorakhpur)

4L 24 10/04/2017 65.62 0.65


*****

